

IN THE COURT OF THE LD ADDITIONAL DIST. AND SESSIONS JUDGE 1ST COURT,
BONGAON, NORTH 24 PARGANAS

Present-Shri Kallol Kumar Das (JO WB00668)

TA----3/24
U/O 41 Rule 1 of CPC

Niranjan Paul

.....Plaintiff/Appellants

VS

Sulata Mallick and Tapan Poddar

.....Defendant/Respondant

Order No. 1 dated
08.04.2024

Register the memo of Appeal as Title Appeal preferred by the appellant Niranjan Paul against the judgment dated 23.02.2024 in TS No. 38/2018 passed by Civil Judge (Sr) Division at Bongaon.

Certified copy of Judgment and decree are filed by firisti.

An application U/O 41 Rule 5 of CPC has been filed to stay the further proceedings.

Court fees paid are correct.

Process fee/fees paid.

Requisites put in.

Perused the memo of appeal and certified copy. Appeal is admitted provisionally.

Ld Advocate for the appellant is present before this court.

The application supported by an affidavit annexed with copy of order has been filed within the time of limitation.

An application for stay is moved supported by an affidavit with a prayer for staying further proceedings of TS No. 38/2018.

Perused the petition and the relevant annexures.

Heard in length.

I find the prayer as made found convincing in this situation.

There is an extreme urgency for passing such order otherwise the purpose of filing Title appeal would be infructuous.

Hence it is ordered that the operation of further proceedings of the TS No. 38/2018 be stayed till next date.

Issue notice upon the respondents within three days.

Fix 10.05.2024 for SR/AD and call for LCR.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld Civil Judge (Sr Divn), Bongaon for production of LCR being No.TS No. 38/2018.

D/C by me

ADJ 1st Court,
Bongaon